reclassified them from other assets to other borrowed funds. These fees are direct and integral part of
the borrowed funds, hence, to be capitalised on the balance of the financial instrument.

• In the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the management has reclassified
interest expense on lease liability included in other expenses in the amount of GEL 212 thousand (2021:
GEL 90 thousand) to interest expense, as this financial statement line item includes interest expense
related to all financial liabilities.

• In the statement of cash flow, the management has reclassified income tax paid during the period from
the changes in other liabilities to income tax paid line item in the statement of cash flows, in order to
demonstrate income taxes paid separately on the face of the financial statements. Amount of
reclassification – GEL 3,646 thousand (2021: GEL 288 thousand)

The following items of the prior period statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and statement of cash flows were restated:

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2022:

As originally
presented

Restatement As restated

Other assets 3,342 (546) 2,796

Total assets 416,652 (546) 416,106

Amounts due to customers 147,975 1,318  149,293
Other borrowed funds 57,596 (546) 57,050
Other liabilities  9,342  (1,318) 8,024

Total liabilities 299,305  (546)   298,759

Total liabilities and equity 416,652 (546) 416,106

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2023 and for the year then ended
(In thousands of GEL)

8

3 Basis of Preparation (Continued)

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2021:

As originally
presented

Restatement As restated

Other assets 4,250 (597) 3,653

Total assets 386,018 (597) 385,421

Amounts due to customers 105,234 1,513  106,747
Other borrowed funds 73,782 (597) 73,185
Other liabilities 10,587  (1,513) 9,074

Total liabilities 281,587  (597)   280,990

Total liabilities and equity 386,018 (597) 385,421

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2022:

As originally
presented

Restatement As restated

 Interest expense (7,185) (212)  (7,397)

Net interest income 22,595 (212) 22,383

Operating income after credit loss 24,840 (212) 24,628

Other expenses (4,242) 212 (4,030)

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2023 and for the year then ended
(In thousands of GEL)

9

3 Basis of Preparation (Continued)

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2021:

As originally
presented

Restatement As restated

 Interest expense (4,652) (90)  (4,742)

Net interest income 17,713 (90) 17,623

Operating income after credit loss 20,900 (90) 20,810

Other expenses (3,896) 90 (3,806)

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022:

As originally
presented

Restatement As restated

Increase in current accounts and deposits
from customers

58,605 1,318 59,923

Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities (2,915) 2,328 (587)

Cash flows from/(used in) operations
before interest and tax

(22,394) 3,646 (18,748)

Income tax paid - (3,646) (3,646)

Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021:

As originally
presented

Restatement As restated

Increase in current accounts and deposits
from customers

36,553 1,513 38,066

Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities 225 (1,225) (1,000)

Cash flows from/(used in) operations
before interest and tax

(46,771) 288 (46,483)

Income tax paid (96) (288) (384)

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2023 and for the year then ended
(In thousands of GEL)

10

4 Material Accounting Policy Information

Initial recognition of financial instruments. Financial instruments at FVOCI are initially recorded at fair
value. All other financial instruments are initially recorded at fair value adjusted for transaction costs.

Financial assets – classification and subsequent measurement – measurement categories. The
Bank classifies financial assets in the following measurement categories: FVOCI and AC. The

[…]

liabilities

Deposits and balances
from banks

- 4.84% 4.46% 11.00% 0.92% 0.60% - 0.80% 1.58%

Deposits from
customers

7.97% 3.25% 2.08% 10.90% 2.10% 1.40% 6% 1.54% 0.80%

Other borrowed funds - 6.39% 7.06% - 7% 5.30% - 3.70% 3.10%
Lease liabilities - 3.5% - - 3.5% - - 3.5% -

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2023 and for the year then ended
(In thousands of GEL)

51

25 Risk Management, Corporate Governance and Internal Control (Continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring

the sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities.

An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates

(repricing risk, assuming that all other variables, such as foreign currency exchange rates remain constant)

based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bps) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and

positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2023, 2022 and 2021, is as

follows:

  2023 2022 2021

100 bps parallel fall   (240)   (232)   (197)
100 bps parallel rise   240   232   197

Sensitivity of equity (net of taxes) to a 100 bps shift of yield curve was as follows:

 2023 2022 2021

100 bps parallel fall  (186) (188) (167)
100 bps parallel rise  186 188 167

(ii) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Bank constantly monitors that the NBG limits

of currency positions against regulatory capital are maintained. The Bank has assets and liabilities

denominated in several foreign currencies.

JSC Isbank Georgia
Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2023 and for the year then ended
(In thousands of GEL)

52

25 Risk Management, Corporate Governance and Internal Control (Continued)